
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3266

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH AUGUST, 2023

ALLOCATION OF FOODGRAINS TO STATES

3266. SHRI MITESH RANIESHBHAI PATEL (BAKABHAI):
SHRIMATI SHARDABEN ANILBHAI PATEL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION VIvfIrm TH&, wv at TT§Tfqq f+Tvr IHt be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has the data regarding State-wise
allocation of foodgrains under the Public Distribution System (PDS) for
the last two years;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has any plans to promote the adoption
of millets under PDS;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government has any plans to increase the allocation
of foodgrains to States under PDS; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) and (b): Statement showing state-wise Allocation of foodgrains
(Wheat and Rice) under NFSA and Tide-Over for the last two years and
current year i.e 2021-22 to 2023-24 is placed at Annexure-IA, IB and IC.



n J= =

(c) to (f): Millets, which are commonly known as Nutri- Cereals, are
already a part of Public Distribution System (PDS). Nutri-Cereals are
allocated in terms of National Food Security Act, 2013. The allocation of
approved quantity of Nutri-Cereals for distribution under PDS is made by
this Department in lieu of equal quantity of wheat/rice, while ensuring
that the overall quantity of rice, wheat and Nutri-Cereals has to be within
the upper ceiling fixed in respect of each State/UT under NFSA. From
1;t January2023 the aforesaid allocation is being made free of cost for
one year under PMGKAY.

The detail of millets/coarse grains allocation under NFSA from
2021-22 to till date is attached at Annexure-II

Under NFSA, 2013 the States/UTs are being allocated around 46.07
LMT of food grains per month (around 552.80 LMT per annum). At present,
against the coverage limit of 81.35 crore beneficiaries under NFSA, State
Governments have identified 80.24 crore beneficiaries at present•
Addition and deletion of beneficiaries by the States/UTs as per
requirements, is a continuous process. On identification of remaining
beneficiaries under NFSA, allocation of foodgrainsmay be revised-

+ + + a



Annexure-I-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION
No. 3266 FOR ANSWER ON 09.08.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA

TOTOAL ALLOCATION OF FOODGRAINS (WHEAT & RICE) UNDER NFSA FOR
THE YEAR 2021-22

Revised on: 07.03.2022

STATE/UT

BIHAR 2208258

642568

292050

2341209

JHARKHAND

ORISSA

WEST BENGAL

SIKKIM

TOTAL 5484086

ASSAM

ARUNACHAL PR

TRIPURA

MANIPUR

NAGALAND

MIZORAM

MEGHALAYA

TOTAL

DELHI

HARYANA

HIMACHAL PR.

J&K
LADAKH

PUNJAB

CHANDIGARH

S 2760593

UTrAR PR 5765766

UTTARAKnAND

TOTAL

ANDHRA PR.

TELANGANA

149462

10849763

0

0

HEAT
NFSA- T
Tide
Over

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

126735

0

0

203816

0

356104

714372

11 7426

133892

5142

847006

0

0

68033

358851

20585

41949

2208258

0

0

0

3554

642568

292050

2341209

m8

66726

3554

66726

0

38062

0

0

0

21947

126735

356104

714372

321242

21670482812

4190

847006

0

0

0

27605930

5765766

217495

11208614

20585

4 1 949

3266800

1004816

1908133

1587219

263233554

7793291

1619086

0 57233

160607

123215

38062

0

0

0

2 1 947 140729

2237972

78687

332843

933 1

3943306

243075

4693972

18067'09

126942 1

IC
NFSA-

Tide
Over

0

0

0

0

14395

14395

0

31661

69487

0

4647391585

45517 19823

13619

181062

m2

0

101914

183046

2793

0

3953

0

0

0

0

33509

321261

E
TOTAL

3266800

1004816

1908133

1587219

7807686

1619086

230094

123215

138058

154348

2419034

92 1 08

0

180601

515888

6747

0

0

0

0

3943306

276583

5015233

1806709

1269421

0

0

:FIGS. IN TONNES
GRAND
TOTAL

5475058

1647385

22001 84

3928428

4427240718

13295326

1685811

88894 88894

268156

123215

138058

65340 65340

176295

2545769

448213

714372

501843

732592

16078

8470060

0 0

27605930

9709072

494078

16223847

1827294

1311371

KERALA 186505 77509 264013 8 18326 32202 1 1140347 1404361
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KARNATAKA

TAMILNADU

PONDICHERRY

A&N ISLANDS

LAKSHADWEEP

TOTAL

GUJARAT

MAHARASHTRA

GOA

MADHYA PR

CHHATTISGARH

DAMAN DIU & DNH

TOTAL

ALL - INDIA

GRAND TOTAL

0

249 1 57

0

53 1

0

436193

1451357

2547039

0

2347372

0

1327

6347094

0

111805

0

9244

0

261091

0

0

9405

0

0

0

9405

0

360961

0

9775

0

697284

1451357

2547039

9405

2347372

0

1327

6356499

1999839

2083530

0

3802

1506

7983 134

672866

1953693

33874

702597

1351376

13334

4727740

0

1006241

0

15941

3098

1347301

0

0

15242

0

0

0

15242

1999839

3089771

0

19743

4604

9330435

672866

1953693

49116

702597

1351376

13334

4742982

1999839

m4

0

29518

4604

10027719

2124223

450073 1

58521

3049968

1351376

14661

11099481

23117135 7 6 m6 6 1

88888



Annexure-I-B

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION
No. 3266 FOR ANSWER ON 09.08.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA

TOTOAL ALLOCATION OF FOODGRAINS (WHEAT & RICE) UNDER NFSA FOR
THE YEAR 2022-23

Revised on: 11.05.23

STATE/UT

BIHAR

JHARKHAND

ORISSA

WEST BENGAL

SIKKIM

TOTAL

ASSAM

ARUNACHAL PR

TRIPURA

MANIPUR

NAGALAND

MIZORAM

MEGHALAYA

TOTAL

DELHI

HARYANA

HIMACHAL PR.

J&K
LADAKH

PUNJAB

CHANDIGARH

RAJASTHAN

UTTAR PR

UTrARAKHAND

TOTAL

WH
N

Tide
Over

01223611

406050

49862

163823 1

0

3317755

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

ToT2in
2

7

mm2
134046

5110

868115

0

2770584

4194806

14404 1

9

T
TOTAL

0

0

0

3554

3554

66195

0

3321309

66195

0

38081

0

0

0

21947

82812

4190

0

0

2770584

4194806

0

0

0

1 1339

9548929

1223611 4220013

1337221406050

219977249862

163823 1 220 1922

3554

9985 1 15

1628933

54523

16363838081

0

0

0

140733

2249 1 88

164935

2 1 947

126223

283762

727500

322624

327885216857

9300

868115

0

0

5552927

248904

6382351

155380

'FIGS. IN TONNES
I
N FL TOTAL

Tide
Over

0

0

0

0

4220013

1337221

2 199772

2201922

26187 14395 40582

1 n9
Tom

3

6

0

4

130502

85548

1

m35
m®fF–74362-a

0

453 12

0

83482

0

185396

510931

0

mo

183046

4217 2793 7010

00

0

0 0

5552927

339098

0

90195

377947 6760298

5443625

1743271

2249634

3840154

44136

1695128

86184

271224

130502

132021

65135

176298

2556492

448698

727500

508020

727788

16310

0 868115

0

2770584

9747733

494478

0

16309227
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ANDHRA PR.

TELANGANA

KERALA

KARNATAKA

TAMILNADU

PONDICHERRY

A&N ISLANDS

LAKSHADWEEP

TOTAL

GUJARAT

MAHARASHTRA

GOA

MADHYA PR

CHHATTISGARH

DAMAN Dru & DNH

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

0

0

166704

0

119953

0

533

0

287190

1056506

1763780

0

1453421

0

1337

4275043

17126760

22068

41949

18483

0

18634

0

9244

0

110378

0

0

9405

0

0

0

9405

551717

22068

41949

185187

0

138587

0

9777

0

397568

1056506

1763780

9405

1453421

0

1337

4284448

17678477

88488

1849767

129605 1

, 837968

2138543

23 1 2884

0

3841

1522

8440576

1 128293

2792952

34398

1755951

1384001

13225

7108821

34166051

0

0

381047

0

1098454

0

15941

3098

1498540

0

0

15242

0

0

0

15242

2087205

1849767

129605 1

1219015

2138543

3411339

0

19781

4620

9939116

1128293

2792952

49640

1755951

1384001

13225

7124063

36253256

1871835

1338000

1404202

2138543

3549926

0

29558

4620

10336684

2184799

4556732

59045

3209372

1384001

14562

11408511

53931732



Annexure-I-C

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION
No. 3266 FOR ANSWER ON 09.08.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA

TOTOAL ALLOCATION OF FOODGRAINS (WHEAT & RICE) UNDER NFSA FOR
THE YEAR 2023-24

Revised on: 19.07.2023 (FIGS. IN TONNES)

STATE/UT

BRIAR

JHARKHAND

ORISSA

WEST BENGAL

SIKKIM

TOTAL

ASSAM

ARUNACHAL PR

TRIPURA

MANIPUR

NAGALAND

MIZORAM

MEGHALAYA

TOTAL

DELHI

HARYANA

HIMACHAL PR.

J&K
LADAKH

PUNJAB

CHANDIGARH

RAJASTHAN

UTTAR PR

UTTARAKnAND

TOTAL

ANDHRA PR.

M/ HE A

N
Tide
Over

01094232

320423

0

1588241

0

3002896

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

269267

7

rom
1

5

868228

0

2713734

3967902

152554

o m9
0

T

TOTAL

1 094232

320423

0

1588241

3554

3006450

66195

0

37810

0

0

0

2 1 947

125952

269267

788490

322624

213872

9405

868228

0

2713734

3967902

152554

9306075

22068

0

0

0

3554

3554

66195

0

37810

0

0

0

21947

125952

0

0

0

0

0

0

22068

3957389

1358901

2249663

2382361

26375

9974689

1628919

57335

161013

136286

91585

46762

140733

2262632

156639

0

83482

328767

4189

0

0

0

5951853

248904

6773834

1715988

IC
NFSA-

Tide
Over

0

0

0

0

14395

14395

0

31661

68998

0

46473

18263

13619

179013

0

0

101914

183046

2793

0

0

0

0

101532

389285

0

R

NFSA

E

TOTAL

3957389

1358901

2249663

2382361

40770

9989084

1628919

88996

230011

136286

138058

65025

154351

2441 646

156639

0

185396

511813

6982

0

0

0

5951853

350436

7163118

1715988

GRAND
TOTAL

5051621

1679324

2249663

3970602

44324

12995533

1695114

88996

26782 1

136286

138058

65025

176298

2567597

425906

788490

508020

725685

16387

868228

0

2713734

9919755

502990

16469194

1738056



-2-

TELANGANA

KERALA

KARNATAKA

TAMILNADU

PONDICHERRY

A&N ISLANDS

LAKSHADWEEP

TOTAL

GUJARAT

MAHARASHTRA

GOA

MADHYA PR

CHHATTISGARH

DAMAN DIU & DNH

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

0

180223

0

877f5

0

533

0

268461

973812

161 1 897

O

1363263

0

1332

3950303

16236918

4 1 949

0

0

0

0

9244

0

73260

0

0

9405

0

0

0

9405

502989

4 1 949

180223

0

87705

0

9777

0

341 722

973812

1611897

9405

1363263

0

1332

3959709

16739907

88##

129605 1

843533

1878279

2100748

0

3626

1522

7839747

1184143

2885217

33324

2012292

133707 1

13511

7465557

34316458

0

399530

0

1108220

0

15941

3098

1526789

0

0

15242

0

0

0

15242

2124724

129605 1

1243063

1878279

3208968

0

19566

4620

9366535

11 84143

2885217

48566

2012292

1337071

13511

7480799

36441182

1338000

1423287

1878279

3296673

0

29343

4620

9708257

2157954

4497114

57971

3375555

1337071

14842

11440508

53181089



Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (f) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION
No.3266 FOR ANSWER ON 09.08.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA

Statement showing Allocation of nrillets/coarse grains under NFSA from 2021-22 to till date is as
below :

In thousand tons

Year

2021 -22

State

Karnataka

Uttar Pradesh

OWS-W13NP

Karnataka

Haryana

Madhya Pradesh

U.P.

Kerala

Tamil-Nadu

OWS-WBN P

Type of grain

Ragi

IVlaize

Ba jra

Ragi/Jowar

Ba_jra/Maize

Jo war

_1-3aj rg

Ragi

Raigi

Bai ra

Quanti1

556.101

2.763

1.981

470.292

67.500

0.237

43.443

0.991

1.371

1.694

Total

558.864 1 560.845

1.981

2022-23 585.528

583.834

1.694

Andhra Pradesh

2023-24 1 Karnataka

(as on 03'08'2023) ==
Tamil -Nadu

!iagi

!tagi

IUIgi

RaEIi
888++

27.5 16

700.000

0.5 17

8.226

736.259 1 736.259


